MEETING DATE: 2-8-18

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Z17-11

970-998 N. Court



ilwrm,» Of CITY of MEDINA
Med I n Board of Zoning Appeals
: February 8, 2018 Meceting
)

Ohi

Freservirg the Past, Torging the Fusae.

Case No: Z17-11 comtinued from September 14, 2017 & Navember 9, 2017 &
December 14, 2017

Address: 970998 N. Court Street
Applicant: North Coast Signs representing North Point LLC
Subject: Variance request from Section 1147, 14 (C) of the Planning and Zoning

Code 1o allow an 80 sqft, 15 foot tall and one support permanent pole
sign for a shopping ecnter less than 50,000 syliin floor arca where only
a 40 sqft. 6 foot ] ground sign is permitted and (o permit an
clectronic message cenler as part of the sign when an electronic
messagc conter is nol permilled,

Zoming: C-3 General Commercial

."L_

Submitied by:  Jonathan Mendel, Community Development D{ra:ch. 4

Background:

Al the September 14, 2017 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting, the applicant requested a.
variely of sign vatiances to permil a new ground sigh to replace the existing multi-tenant
sign for North Point Plaza due to its removal as part of the Route 42/North Court St
widening projecl. The Board of Zoning Appeals reviewed the request and discussed the
merits of the proposed sign against the sign variance review criteria. During the
discussion, the applicant requested to continue the review in order to recvaluate the extent
and seope of the requested sign plan and variances. The applicanl provided alternative
plans and narrative argument, which were reviewed by the BZA,

The applicant returned at the November 9, 2017 meeling and there was discussion and
review of revised plans and exhibits, After lengthy discussion, the applicant requested
and was granted an additional continuanee to permit time (o consull with owner.

'The applicant retwrned to the December 14, 2017 mecting to further discuss the request
and had additional discussion with the BZA. The appheant again requested a

continuance to the January 11, 2018 mecting to consull with the property owner, At the
Temuary 11, 2018 meeting, the applicant/property owner requesied a [urther continuance
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tiy the Februwary 8, 2018 meeting citing the inabihily ol the property owner to allend the
January 11, 2018 mecting. The BZA pranted (he conlinuance to the licbruary 8, 2018
date.

For the February 8, 2018 meeling, the applicant has provided an alternative sign plan,
which 1% included in the packet. As for stalTcommentary, the project plan/scope has not
changed signilicantly, so below are the seven sign variance review criteria for additional
LCVICW.

Please find attached to this report:
|. Revised sign design exhibit received January 25, 2018
2, Z17-11 December 14, 2017 packet
3. Z17-11 December 14,2017 meeting minules

Considerations:
§1107.08(b) of the Medina Planning and Zoning Code describes the responsibilitics of

the Board ol Zoning Appcals as such: Where there arc practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the sivict letter of the provisions of this
chapter, the Board shall have the power, in a specific case, to interpret any such provision
in harmony with its general purpose and intent so that the public health, safety, and
general welfare may be secured and substantial justice done.

When a sign variance is requested, as in (his case, a practical difficulty must exist. There
are seven factors thal the BZA should consider when evaluating whether or not g
practical difficully exists. These factors are outlined below, along with a discussion of
how these factors apply Lo the application in question. The Board shall weigh the
iollowing factors to determine whether an arca variance should be granted:

1. Construction of a conforming sigh wonld vbstruct the vision of motorisis or
otherwise endanger public ealth.

2. A conforming sign would be bloched from the sight of passing motorists due fo
existing buifdings, trees, or otlier obstructions.

3. Censtruction of a conforming sien wonld require removal or severe alteration
to significant features on the site, sucl as removal of trees, alteration of the
natural topegraphy, ebstruction of  natural drainage conrse, or alteration or
demolition of significant fistorical features or site amenities.

4. A sign that exceeds the allowable height oy area standards of this Ordinance
would be more appropriate in scale becanse of the large size or frontage of the
premises or building,

Lh

The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the
buitding or lot or the neighborhood,



6, The variance sought is the minimum necessary fo allow reasonabie use,
vixibitity, or readability of the sign.

7. The variance will be consistent with the general spivit and intent of ilis
Ordinance.
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Revised sign design
exhibit recerved January

25,2018
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Z17-11 December 14,
2017 packet



MEETING DATE: 12-14-17

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Z17-11

970-998 N. Court




The CiL CITY of MEDINA

Med i Na Board of Zoning Appeals
. December 14, 2017 Meeting
e (O 110

Proserving the Past, Fasglng the Fulure,™—

Case No: #17-11 continued from Seplember 14, 2017 & November 9, 2017
Address: 970-998 N, Court Sfrect

Applicant: Morth Coast Signs representing North Paint LLC

Subjeet: Variance request from Section 1147.14 (tﬁ} of the Planning and Zoning

Cade Lo allow an 80 sgft, 15 foot tall and one support permanent pole
sign for a shopping center less than 50,000 sqfl in tloor arca where only
a 40 sgft, 6 foot tall ground sign is permiiled and to permit an
clectronic message center as part of the sign when an electronic

nicssage center is not permitted.

Zoning: C-3 General Comunercial

Submitted by: Jonathan Mendel, Community Development Dircctor

Backpround:
At the September 14, 2017 Board of Zoning Appeals meeling, the applicant requested a

variety of sign variances to permit a new ground sign {o replace the existing multi-tenant
sigtt for North Point Plaza due to its removal as part of the Route 42/North Court St
widening project. The Hoard of Zoning Appeals reviewed the request and discussed the
metits of the proposed sign against the sign variance review criteria. During the
discussion, the applicant requested to continue the review in order to reevaluale the extent
and scope of the requested sign plan and variances. The applicant provided alternative
plans and narrative argument, which were reviewed by the BZA.

The applicant returned at the November 9, 2017 meeting and there was discussion and
review of revised plans and exhibits, After lengthy discussion, the applicant requested
and was granted an additional continuance to permit time to consult with owner.

As for staff cornment, the projecl plan/scope has not changed from [he November 9, 2017
meeting, so below are the scven sign vatiance review criteria for additional review.
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Please lind attached to this report:
1. 717-11 November %, 2017 packet
2. Z17-11 November 9, 2017 draft meeting minutes

Considerations:
§1107.08(1) of the Medina Planning and Zoning Code describes the responsibilitics of

the Board of Zoning Appeals as such: Where there are practical dilficultics or
unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this
chaptor, the Board shall have the power, in a specific case, to interpret any such provision
in harmony with its general purpose and intent so that the public heallh, salety, and
peneral welfare may be sceured and substantial justice done.

When a sign variance is tequested, as in this case, a practical difficulty must exisl. There
are seven factors that the BZA should consider when evaluating whether or not a
practical difficulty exists, These factors are outlined below, along with a discussion of
how these factors apply to the application in question. The Bouard shall weigh the
following [aclors to determine whether an area variance should be granted:

1. Construction of a conforming sign would obsfruct the vision of motorisis or
oiherwise endanger publfic health.

2. A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing motorists due fo
exivting buildings, trees, or other obstructions.

3. Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration
to significant features on the sife, such as removal of trees, alteration of the
natural topography, ebstruction of a natural drainage course, or alteration or
demolition of significant historical features or sife amentiies.

4. A sign that exceeds the allowable height or avea standards of this Ordinance
would be more approprinte in scale because of the large size or frontage of the
premises or builiing.

5. The exception shail not adversely impact the characier or appearance of the
building or lot or the neighborfood,

6. The variguee sought is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable nse,
visibility, or readabifity of the sign,

1. The variance will be consistent with the general spivit and infent of this
Ordinance.




Z17-11 November 9,
2017 packet




MEETING DATE: 11-9-17

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Z17-11

970-998 N. Court




The Cilg;% CITY of MEDINA

Med i Nna Board of Zoning Appeals
- September 14, 2017 Mecting
Ohio

Preserving the Past. Farglog she Fulure, =

Case No: Z17-11 continued from Scplember 14, 2017

Address: 970-998 N. Coutt Street

Applicant: North Coast Sipns representing North Point LLC

Subject: Variance request from Seclion 1147.14 (C) of the Planning and Zoning

Code 1o allow an 80 sqft, 15 foot tall and one support perimanent pole
sipn for a shopping center less than 50,000 sqit in floor area where only
a 40 sqft, & foot tall ground sign is permitted and to permit an
clectronic ficssage center as part of the sign when an electronic
message center is not permitted.

Zoning: C-3 General Commercial

Submitied by:  Jonathan Mendel, Community Development Director

Background:
At the September 14, 2017 Board of Zoning Appeals meeling, the applicant requested a

vatiety of sign variances to permit a new ground sign to replace the existing multi-tenant
sigm lor North Point Plaza due to its removal as part of the Route 42/North Court St
widening project. The Board of Zoning Appeals reviewed (he request and discussed the
metits of the proposed sign against the sign variance review criteria. During the
discussion, the applicant requested to continue the review in order to reevaluate the extenl
and scope of the requested sign plan and variances.

The applicant has developed an alternative plan and narrative atgument which is included
in the packet, As for slaff commentary, the project plan/scope has not changed
sipnificantly, so below are the seven sign variance review criteria for additional review,

Please [ind attached to this report:
1. Revised narrative and sign comparison exhibit received October 25, 2017
2. Z17-11 Seplember 14, 2017 packet
3. Z17-11 September 14, 2017 draft mecting minutes
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Considerations:
§1107.08(h) of the Medina Planning and Zoning Code describes the respongibilities of

the Board of Zoning Appeals as sucl: Where thete are practical difficulties or
uniiceessary hardships in the way of carrying out the stricl letter of the provigions of this
chapter, the Board shall have the powet, in a specilic case, to interpret any guch provision
in harmony with its peneral putpose and intent so thal the public health, safety, and
general welfare may be scoured and substantial justice done.

When a sign variance is requesled, as in this case, a practical difficulty must cxist, Thero
are zeven [uctors that the BZA should consider when evaluating whether or nol a
practical difficulty exists. These Iactors arc outlined below, along with a discussion ol
how these factors apply o the application in question. The Bowd shall weigh the
following factors to determine whether an arca variance should be granted:

1. Construction of u conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorisis or
otherwise endanger public health,

2. A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing molorists due fo
existing buildings, trees, or ofher ohsiructions.

3. Construction of a conforming sign would requive removal or severe alferation
fo significunt features on the site, such as removal of frees, alteration of the
natural topography, obstruction of a natural drainage course, or alteration or
demolition of significant histovical features or site amenities.

4, A sipn fhat exceeds the allowable height or area standards of this Ordinance
would be more appropriate in scale becanse of the large size or frontage of fhe

premises or building.

5. The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the
building or lot or the neighborhoad,

6. The varignce sought is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable wse,
visibility, or readability of the sign.

7. The variance will be consistent with the general spirit and intent of this
vdinance.




Revised narrative and sign
comparison exhibit received

October 25, 2017




NORTH )
COAST WY SIGNANMDLIGHT.COM OFFIEE@EIGN.&NDLIGHT.EDM]

‘ SIGN & UIGHTING
SERVICE INC. /

Reference:

North Pointe Plaza
970-390 N. Court 5t.
Medina, OH 44256

Do to the widening of State Route 42 / N, Court St. and the establishing of a new
right-of-way linc and set back requirements, the existing tenant sign will have to be
moved. The current sign code will only permit a 40 sq. ft. tenant sign for a plaza of
this size. The literal application of the provisions of the code will result in
unnecessary hardship Lo the businesses in the plaza.

HARDSHIP:

1. The recent addition of (2) buildings located on N. Court St. in the front of
the shopping center block the view of the stores in the shopping plaza, The
buildings will also block the view of the new tenant sign which will be set
back even further,

9. The Ohio Auto Title, Ticense Services and Drivers Exam store fronts are
located in a remote area around the side of the plaza facing south, well out of
the sight of drivers looking for their location. This puts them at a particular

disadvantage.

The granting of this variance for an 80 sq. [t. tenant directory sign with a small
digital reader sign will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or be
injurious to this property or to the abutting property owners. The proposed tenant
sign is designed in style and in proportion to the shopping center building

architecture.

The granting of this variance will benefit the community by helping prospective
clients find the stores in the plaza and the B.M.V. and by stimulation commerce

along the entire commercial North Court corridor,

310 N. BROADWAY MEDINA, OH 44256 330.723.2376 866.57.SIGNS  (F)230.722.2843




Z.17-11 September 14, 2017
packet




MEETING DATE: 9-14-17

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Z17-11

970-998 N, Court St.




The cny(.:t)f\ﬁ CITY of MEDINA

Med i n a Board of Zoning Appeals
Okio September 14, 2017 Meeting

Presorving e Post, Forglog the Fulure.

Case No: Z17-11
Address: §70-998 N. Court Street
Applicant: Notth Coast Signs representing North Point LLC

Subjeet: Variance request from Section 1147,14 (C) of the Planning and Zoning
Code to allow an 80 sqft, 15 foot tall and one support permanent pole
sign for a shopping centet less than 50,000 sqft in floor area where only
a 40 sqft, 6 foot tall ground sign is permitted and to pelmit an
electronic message center as part of the sign when an electionic
message centet is not permitted.

Zoning: (C-3 General Commercial /

Submitted by:  Jonathan Mendel, Comnumity Development Dii'cctnr//’»’]

Site Location:
The propeity is located near the intersection of North Court St. and Northland Dr. on the

east side of the 900 block of Norlh Court 5t

Project Introduction:
The subject site is a 40,000 square foot, multi-tenant shopping centor af the site thal

consists primarily of retail and office uses, Thereis a legal nonconforming shopping
enter sign at the site which will be removed as part of the State of Ohio widening of N.
e from several parts of Section 1147.14(c) to

Court Street. ‘The applicant seeks a varian
replace (he existing sign with a new sign. Since this shopping center is less than 50,001

sqft, it is not allowed a shopping center pole sign under Section 1147,14(¢) and is only
permitted one 40 sqft, 6 foot tall ground sign. Additionally, an electronic message center
(EMC) sign is not permitted for shopping center signs. The variance request is to permit
to have an 80 sqft, 15 foot tall, one support pole sign and including en electronic message

center,
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Please {ind attached to this teport:
1. Sign tendering and site plan dated Augusl 22,2017

2. Aerial site photograph

Considerations:
§1107,08(b) of the Medina Planning and Zoning Code describes the responsibilities of
the Board of Zoning Appeals as such; Where (here ate practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships in the way of cairying out {he strict letter of the provisions of this
chaptet, the Board shall have the power, in a specific case, to interprat any such provision
in harmony with its general purpose and infent so {hat the public health, safety, and
peneral welfare may be sceured and substantial justice done.

When a sign variance is requested, as in lhis case, & practical difficulty must wxwist, There

are seven factors (hat the BZA should consider when evalualing whether or nota
practical difficulty exists. These factors are outlined below, along with a discussion of

how these factors apply to the application in question. The Board shall weigh the
following factors to determine whether an area vartance should be granted:

1. Construction of a conforning sign would obstrict the vision of motoyisis or
otlherwise endanger public health,

Construction of a conforming sign would not obsltuet vision of motorists.

2. A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing motorisis dite to
existing buildings, trees, or offer ebstructions.

Conforming signage may not be blocked from the sight of passing motorists due
to existing bulldings, tress or other obstructions.
i wonld require removal of severe alteration

3. Construction of 4 conforming sig
stich as removal of trees, alteration of the

to significant features on the sife,
natuwral topograply, ebstraction of ¢ natural drainage course, or alteration or

deiioliion of significant historical features or site amernifies,

Conforming signage would not require severe allernation to significant site
features,

4, A sign that exceeds the allowable height or aren standards of titls Ordinance
wonld be more appropriate in scale because of the large size of froniage af the

premises or building.

The proposed sign is not more appropriaie in scale than a conforming sign.

5. The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance af the
building or fot or the neighberhood.
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The existing sigit is a legal non-conforming sign that will be removed as parl of
the N, Court Street widening, The new sign could be considered as continuing the

status quo of the immediate neighborhood.

6. ‘The variance sought is the minimum necessary fo allow reasonable e,
visibifity, or readability of the sign,

The variance sought may not be the minimum necessary to mest the applicant’s
purposes as the requested varjunce includes three sepatate noncompliant details —
80 sqft instead of 40 sqft max, one support desigi when two supports ate required
and inelude an electronic message center although it is not permitted.

7 The varinstce will be consistent with the general spirit ard fntent of this
Ordinance.

Sign regulations are established in the Planning snd Zoning Code to promote
clatity in sign communications; to balance sign communications; to promote &

harmonions 1elalionship between sign types, sign locations and land uses; and to
protect the public health, safety and welfare from (he hazeards resnlting from

indiscriminate placement,
The BZA must weigh the above seven factors for the requested variance and
determine if a practical difficulty exists that would merit a variance from code section
1147.14(c),
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7Z17-11 September 14, 2017
draft meeting minutes
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Tmcn}gaf\ﬁ CITY of MEDINA
Med | n a Board of Zoning Appeals

Ohio

Preservlg tho Past. Foeglug e Fulnre,”

Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting Date: September 14, 2017

Meeting Time: 530 pm

Present: Kris Klink, Bert Humpal, Paul Roszak, Mark Williams, Rob Henwood, Jonathan
Mendel, (Community Development Director), Sendy Davis (Administrative Assistant)

Abscnt: Noue
The Court Reporter swore in all attendees.

Minutes: Mr. Roszak made a motion to approve the minutes from the August 10, 2017
meeting as submitted. Mr, Henwood seconded the motion.

Vote:

Klink ¥

Williams abstain
Roszalk Y

Henwood ¥

Humpal abstain
Approved 3-2 abstentions

(Old Business:; Nonc

w Business:
.:s..;mﬁm’.

1. 717-09™ ™

; Uﬂ'f_:t:Lﬂ'Ea‘ Mion 821 E. Washington Strect
VAR ) ;

M. MfmdL] gave a briel overview ol

sqﬂ ig the maxirm per mwf

slion of Washington St. and Guilford Blvd,

oigge. Mr, Menli;lpkfsl" 4fod this is u vaiaice




3. 7A17-11 Meding North Point LLC 970-988 N, Cowrt YAR
Mr. Mendel gave a brief overview of (he case. Mr, Mendel stated this is a variance
request from Section 1147,14 (C) of the Planning and Zoning Code to ullow an 80 sqit,
15 foot tall and oie support permenent pole sign for a shopping cenler less them 50,000
syft in floor area where only a 40 sqft, 6 {oot tall ground sign is permitled and to permil
an electronic message center as parl of the sign when an elechonic message cenler is not

permitted.

Mr, Mendel stated the property is located near the interscction of Notth Court St. and
Northland Dr. on the east side of the 900 block of North Court i5t.

Mr. Mendel stated the subject site is a 40,000 square fool, multi-tenant shopping center al
the sile that consists primarily of retail and office uses. Mr, Mendel stated there is a legal
nonconforming shopping center sign at the site which will be removed as part of the Slale
of Ohio widening of N. Court Street. Mr, Mendel stated the applicant seeks a vatiance
from several parts of Section 1147.14(c) to replace {he existing sign with a new sign.
Since this shopping center is less than 50,001 sqft, it is not allowed a shopping center
pole sign under Section 1147.14(c) and is only permitted one 40 sqft, & foot tall ground
sipn, M. Mendel stated an clectronic message center (EMC) sign is not permitted for
shopping center signs. Mr, Mendel stated the vaviance request is to permit to have an 80
sqft, 15 foot tall, one support pole sign and including an electronic message center,

M. Mendel stated when a sign variance is vequested, as in this case, a praclical difficulty
must exial, Mr, Mendel stated there are seven factors that the BZA should consider when
evaluating whefher or not a practical difficulty cxists. Mr. Mendel stated these factors are
outlined below, along with a discussion of how thesc factors apply to the application in
question. Mr. Mendel stated the Board shall weigh the following factors to determine

whether an area variance should be pranted:

1. Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorisis or
otherwise endanger public Itealth.

Mr. Mendel stated construction of a conforming sign would not obstruet vision of
motoriss.

2. A conforming sign wonld be blocked from the sight of passing sioforisis due fo
existing buildings, trees, or ofher obsiructions.

M. Mendel staled conforming signage may not be blocked from the sight of
passing motorists due 1o existing buildings, trees or other obstructions.

3. Construction of a conforming sign wonld require removal or severe alteration
to significant features on the site, such as removal of trees, alteration of the
natural topograply, obstruction of « natural drainage course, or alteration or
demolition of significant historical features or site amenities,




Page |11

Mr. Mendel stated conforming signage would not require severe alternation to significant
sile [eatures.

4. A sign that exceeds the alfowable height or area standards of this Ordinance would be
mare appropriate in scale because of the large size or frontage of the premises or

huilding.

M. Mendel stated the proposed sign is not mare appropriate in scale than a conforming
sipn.

5. The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the building
or lot or the neighborltood.

M. Mendel staled the existing sipn is a legal non-conforming sign that will be removed
as parl of the N. Court Street widening. Mr. Mendel stated the new sign could be
considered as continuing the status quo of the immediate neighborhood.

6. The varignce sought is the minimunt necessary (o allow reasonable use, visibilify, or
readability of the sign.

M. Mendel stated the variance sought may not be the minimuin necessary to meet the
applicant’s purposes as the requested variance includes three sepatatc noncompliant
details — 80 sqft instead of 40 sqft max, one support desipn when two supports ate
required and include an efectronic message center although it is not permitled.

7 The pariance will be consistent with the general spirit and intent of this Ordinance.

Mr. Mendel stated sign regulations are established in the Planning and Zoning Code to
promote clarity in sign communications; to balance sign comimunications; to promote a
harmonious relationship between sign types, sign locations and land uses; and to protect
the public health, safety and welfare from (he hazards resulling from indiscriminate

placement.

The BZA must weigh the sbove seven factors for the requested variance and dstermine ifa
practical difficulty exists that would merit a variance from code section ] 147.14(c).

Present for the case was Jim Briola, sign contractor from North Coast Sign & Lighting.

Mr. Briola stated the BMYV is on the south side of the plaza facing south and has lmited
visibility. Mr, Briola stated the sign being proposed is 15 1. tall and hall the square footage of
the existing sign. Mr. Briola stated they used (he color of the building in the sign skirt and

background header to tie if to the building.

Mr. Williams asked why the BMC, M. Briola stated lo make the public aware of (he offerings
of the tenants in the building, Mr. Briola stated the BMV is interested in putting some
information on the reader board, Mi. Briola stated the BMV has little visibility, Mr. Humpal




asled who would have control over the operation of the reader board, Mr. Briola stated he
thirks it will be the owner of the plaza via telephone modem from his office. Mt. Briola stated

he will organize this with the tenants,
M. Williams stated il is clear why the code states FMC sipns are not permitted in that district.
Mz, Williams stated with that level of information on an EMC board would be a distraction to

drivers. Mr, Williums stated he will not vote for thal, Mr, Roszak stated he agrees with that as
does Mr, Humpal. Mr. Roszak stated the code size requirement is 40 sq. f1. in this distiect.

M. Mendel stated the threshald of 50,000 sq. ft. shopping center for a larger sipn is because of a
shopping center having more tenants, Mr. Mendel stated 80 sq. 11, is designed lo allow for
readability of individual tenant sign panels on a larger frame,

''here was a discussion regarding the prohibition against single pole signs.

M, Briola stated (he proposed sign is 15 feet tall and the existing sign is 25 feet tall and double
the square [ootage.

M. Briola stated the proposed sign is in scale with the plaza.

M. Klink asked if the size of the sign would be reduced if the EMC portion was not approved.
Mr, Briola stated it is 18 inches in height and 96 inches in width and could probably be done.

M, Roszale stated i 1s uncomTortable with the height. Mr. Henwood stated he is as well.

Mi. Williams staled he would be inclined to approve the size variance because the need for a
new sign is through no action of their own but due to the widening of Rt. 42.

There was a brief discussion about visibility of the businesses from Rt 42.

Mt Roszak stated he feels the request promotes a highway feel and scale, M. Ruszak stated he
would prefer the sign be lower in height and longer in length,

Mir. Briola stated he can do some allernate designs (o scale to show the relationship o the plaza,

Mr. Briola requested the board table the application in arder to allow the applicant to return to
the board with alternative ideas.

The application was tabled by the applicant.

SIS Andier Kinezaror——Sn-Rrogress,(28:194-15- 5-249~=""""AR
MI Mendel gave a brief overview o _Qhe.aaﬁrﬂ"ﬁfandel stated 1his 188 Variamee-tequest from
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The{?[ty(;f\ﬁ CITY of MEDINA

Med | Nd Board of Zoning Appeals
Ohio

Pieserving the Past, Forglng the Fulueo,™

Board of Zoning Appeals p
Meeting Date: November %, 2017 D rq _ ’

Meeting Time: 6:00 pm

Present: Kris Klink, Bert [Tumpal, Paul Roszak, Mark Williams, Rob ITenwood, Jonathan
Mendel, (Community Development Director), Sandy Davis (Administrative Assistant)

Ahbsent: None

The Court Reporter swore in all attendees.

Minutes: Mr. Henwood made a motion to approve the minutes from the September 14, 2017
meeling as submitted, Mz, Klink seconded the motion.

Vole:
Elinl
Williama
Roszak
Henwood
Hurmpal
Approved

G I e [ I

(ld Business:

1. Z17-11 970-998 N. Cowrt  Wedina North Point LLC VAR

Mr. Mendel stated {his is a continuation fiom September 2017, Mr. Mendel stated this is for the
North Point Shopping Cenler. Mr, Mendel stated as parl of the Notth Court Strect cxpansion, the
existing ground sign on the site will be removed and will need to be replaced. Mr, Mendel stated
the code requires that replacement must be compliant wilh the zoning code. Mr. Mendel slated
the shopping center is not big enough to have a shopping center sign which is allowed under
code 50 the maximum allowable size is 40 square feet and 6 feet tall. Mr, Mendel stated the

applicant is proposing variances to allow something closer to a shopping conter size sign.

M. Mendel stated this was at thie Seplember 14, 2017 meeting where there was discussion
regarding the merits of the proposal in relations to vatious criteria. Mr. Mendel stated it was
continied to allow for the applicant lo provide chanpes after the commentary from the board at

{he Septermber meeting.




Mr. Mendel stated he pul logether a packet which ontlines the applicant’s revised artwork, a
nartative, and also included was the September 14" packet and the September 14% draft mimutes

for refercace.

Mz, Mendel stated there are the 7 criteria for consideration of sign variances. Mr. Mendel stated
the comments and conditions are the same as the September 14" staff report.

Present for the case was Jim Briola, North Coast Sign & Lighting. Mr. Briola stated they pul
(ugether a rendering Lo scale which shows the Jarge sign that is existing, the permitted sign sirve,
and the proposed size. Mr., Briola stated the proposed sign is less than hall the size of the

cxisting sign.

M. Briola stated there are new buildings in the front of the lot in the plaze that werc not there
when e cxisting sign was installed and they will block the view of the new sipnto a cerlain
extont because of the setback requirement, Mr, Briola stated the drawing shows to scale exactly
how far the sign will be setback from the road and the relations to the existing sign.

M. Briola stated the BMV has a disadvantage because they are oul of the view of trallic going
south onn N. Court Strest, My, Briola staled this is another reason for requesling a larger sign, fo

help people to find the BMY and Auto Title testing.

Mr, Briola stated the sign being proposed is vty much in scale with the building. Mr. Briola
stated he lives very closc to this area and also has concerns about the signape and how it looks
but he fecls it is going to be very attractive. Mr. Briola stated he is not trying to just sell a sign.

Mr. Williams agleed why the clectronic message center is being requested. Mr. Briola stated
Harbor Frieght would use it show advertise (heir sales and community evenls could be posted on
it. Mr. Willisms stated he has heard that argument but has yet lo ever see it happen except the
Iigh School. Mr, Williams stated his ubjection is the sarne as it was in September. Mr,
Willizms staled that is a lot of information on a sign in a place where people are already paying
atlention to many dilferent things. Mr. Williams stated this concerns him greatly,

M. Briola stated he would like to point out that Walgreeens has a digital reader sign and they are
closer to the square and their sign is very close to Court Streot and that is one sign for ome

business.

There was & bricef discussion of whete the new right-of-way line is located after the road
widening. Mr. Mendel stated the proposed sign will be located within the private property.

Mr. Humpal asked if there are other digital reader signs along this corridor. M. Mendel stated
there it one at Dunlkin Denuts and Walgreens, Mr, Mendel stated typically if you are proposing
a conforming ground sign, you can have the option of getting a conditional sign approval through
the Planning Commission for an electronio message center, Mr. Mendel stated for this sitc, they
arc going under shopping center roquirements which are not permitted to have clectronic
ressage centers, Mr, Mendel stated a shopping center sign will have more information on it

than & single business message center sign.




M. Roszak stated he is not in favor of the eloctronic message board or the proposed height of the
sign. Mr, Roszak stated he would not mind if the sign was the required height bul longer. Mr.
Roszak stated he does not think the proposed sign is appropriate.

M. Klink stated he is comfortable with the height but not with the electronic sign because it is

one more obstacle while driving Lo look at.

My, Henwood stated he is not comfortable with the electronic message board because they arc
nut permitted under the regulations. M. Henwood stated he is concerned that with the
conforming size sign the readability will start to sufler. Mr. Henwood stated

he iz confortable with the size sign but is concerned aboul the height, M. Henwood stated he

feels it is too tall.

My, Williams asked the reduction in height if the digital message center is removed, Mr. Briola
slated 18 inches. My, Williama stated that is 1.5 £t off of 12 feot overall, Mr. Williams asked
Mr. Roszak if that would be sufficient. Mr. Roszak stated he would like to bring it down to be in
conformance with the code and making it Jonger. Mr. Roszak stated he would be in favor of'a

variance to make it longer with larger punels.

M. Briola stated if the sign is shorter the trucks and vehicles passing by would block the sign as
well as parked cars and trocks,

Rob Warren, Deputy Registrar al the License Bureau commenled on the case. Mr, Warren stated
they are the third largest license bureau in the statc and they do about 150,000+ transactions per
year and have a lon of fool rallic. Mr. Warren stated about 4500 to 4800 of the cuslomers are
coming from another state so they do not know where (hey are at. Mr. Warren stated they still
gel hnndreds of calls per month to ask where they are located. Mr, Watren stated he feels a
conforming size sign would be miniature. Mr. Briola stated the rendering is to scale showing the
sign right up against the building. Mz Waien stated the board makes good points but they need
to consider the number of people that come through their doors and a conforming sign is cntirely
loo tiny to even see when diiving by. Mr. Warren stated the scaled rendering demonstrates that a

car could easily block the sign.

My, Warten staled they process approximately 30,000 diiver’s licenses per year and have
approximately 40,000 people per year that walk in their doors.

M. ITumpal asked Mr. Warren if they intend to rely on the reader board. Wr, Warren staled he
knows other agencies use them for Amber Alerts and such but he is not sure how he would
utilize it. Mr. Watren stated il is a new technology that maybe they could utilize in some way.

Dave Wadsworth, Medina County Clerk of Courts was present and commented. Mr. Wadsworth
stated he handles the title office at the site, Mr. Wadsworth stated approximately half of their
dealings are with people from outside of the counly. Mr. Wadsworth stated it 1s very muech a
problem. Mr. Wadsworth stated they would use a digital sign. Mr. Wadsworth stated they do
passports and are a high volume passport center atid people are constanily looking for their
office. M. Wadsworth stated they have no visibility. Mr. Wadsworth stated cven with the




exigting sign, they have a small pancl on the sign and they ave a high volume public office. M.
Wadsworth stated it creates a hardship for his oflice lo have a small sipn. My, Wadsworth stated
he appreciates being able to double the size of the parking Jot. Mr, Wadsworth stated they will
uze the sign for notifications, wait times, and similar types of things. Mr. Wadsworth stated the
outbuildings in the parking lot were something they never bargained on when they signed the
lease. Mr, Wadsworth stated they have a three way office with the Clerl of Courts Title Office,
the BMV and next to that is the State Ilighway Patrol testing station, Mr. Wadsworth stated the
state wanted a 3 way localion, Mr, Wadsworth stated this is the only location where they have
that. Mr. Wadsworth stated they do not want to move but it i3 always a possibility and being able
to get notices oul would be very helplul. Mr. Wadsworth stated it is disappointing that
Walgreens and unkin Donuts can have a digial gign but they cannot. Mr. Wadsworth stated he
asls the board to reconsider that because of the high volume and high mumber of people coming
from out of the area to find the location which 18 so far setbacl and 18 a hardship for them.

Mr. Williams stated he ean appreciate the need for the larger sipn. My, Williams stated the
purpuse ol a vatiance is to take into account the unique nature of the properly and his feeling on
that is hie understands the height concern and if it drops down a liftle bit would be better but still
not in compliance., Mr. Williams stated he still feels the regnlation prohibiling changeable copy
signs has value, Mr, Williams stated he feels it would be distracting to drivers on N. Cowrl St
Mr. Williams stated he personally does not have an objection to the sign size and height,

Mr, Wadsworth stated Mr. Mighorind told him there is a written document that grants permission
for this sign of a sipn. Mr, Wadsworth stated he could not reach him for this meeting. Mr.
Humpal stated if it is now in the city code it is not relevant. Mr. Wadsworth stated he thinks it
was relevant to the easement and the giving of the casement. Mr. Mendel stated he does not
have any knowledpe of that, M. Mendel stated the applicant may continue the cage in order to
investigate the existence of that document and provide it to the board. Mr. Mendel stated he has
never heard of anything like that, Mr. Henwood stated he does not think a document like that

would overiide the zoning repulations.

M. Mendel stated there may have been a variance for the sign when the shopping center was
built 35 years ago but (he variance goes away when the sign is removed. Mr, Mendel slated that

is why we arc going through this process.

Mr. Briola requested the case be tabled and continued unfil the property owner can make a
decision on how to proceed.

The case was tabled by the applicant.

MNew - I
- R
e L

1. Z17-14 ___ Todd Allen ™#1.Balsiots Way-~"" VAR

Mr, Mendel gave a brief overview of the ease! M. E?L'éﬂdﬁ’:vst‘dt%ﬁ}_‘ this is a variance request fom
Section 1123,05 of the Plamning iid Zoning Code to allow an addifiol36<fegt from the rear
property liufg,instcaﬁ"ﬁf the minitmum 50 fest. Mr, Mendel slaled the property is R,

Medierfi Densily Residential.
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The City Of ’rﬁ CITY of MEDINA
Med | Nnd Board of Zoning Appeals

Ohio

.?rrqr-"f'n_:'-. lbve Fast, Foaglig IE'-E' Futura,

Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting Date: December 14, 20107

Mecting Time: 5:30 pm

Present: Kris Klink, Bert Humpal, Paul Roszak, Andrew Livingston (altermnule), Rob Henwood,
Jomathan Mendel, (Community Development Director), Sandy Davis (Administrative Assistant)

Absent: Mark Willtams
The Couwrt Reporter swore n all attendees.

Minutes: Mr. Roszak made a motion to approve the minules lrom the November 9, 2017
meeting as submitted. Mr. Klink seconded the motion.

Vol
Khink
Livingston
Koszak
Hemwood
Humpal
Approved

ol o et e

O1d Business:

1. £17-11 O70-998 N, Courl Medina North Pomni LLC VAR
Mr. Mendel stated this is a continuation rom Scptember 14, 2017 and November 5, 2017
meeiings. Mr. Mendel stated the applicant requested a continuance al the Scptember 14
meeting and also at the November 91 meeting.

Mr. Mendel slated there have been no changes to the plans o proposal that was presented to the
board at the November % meeting, Wr. Mendel stated for this reason, he has provided the board
with the packet from (he November 9" meeting as well as the minutes from the September
meeting and the Draft minutes of the November 9™ meoting, Mr. Mendel stated he also provided

the 7 criteria for sign variances as well.

Present for the case was Jim Briola, North Coast Sien & Tighling, 310 N. Broadway S, Medina,
Ohio. Mr, ITumpal stated he believes the case was continued in order for Mr, Briola to conlact
the property owner and get diceetion, M. Briola stated he was hoping the building owner would



be here this evening but was wable to make it. Mr, Briola stated he docs not want Lo make any
dlecision without his approval. Mr, Briola stated if the board would like fo make a
recommendation, he can present this to the property owner to see whal he has to say.

Mr. Humpal stated it appears the board has a choive tonight to cither continue the casc again or if
the board chooses not to do that, the board ean cither have a molion 1o reject the application or
the board can have a motion setting out what terms or conditions it would approve the request.

My, Henwood stated if he is understanding correctly, nothing is changed. Mr, Henwood stated
the message board is still on the tahle, the sign presented in the application is siill what it is. Mr.
Briolg stated the Tast time he was here, he presented a comparison drawing showing the existing
sipn. Mr. ITenwood stated he actually thought the drawing comparing the three signs was very
compelling, Mr, Bijola stated to the left is the existing sign, to the right is the allowable 40 sq.
{1, sign and in the center is the sign that his client would like to have which is 80 sq. ft. with the
digital reader board at the botlom. Mr. Briola stated he also brought a photo of an existing
digital reader hoard on N, Court Streel, Walgreens, Mr. Briola stated he is here to make the best
casc he possibly cun [or his client. Mr. Briola stated nnfortunately, he is loft here alone and he
reported back to the owner and sent him an envelope with all of the correspondence and
intormation for him to review. Mr. Briola stated he called him and did nol speak with him
persomally but his sceretary said he would try and altend the meeting, Mr. Briola stated at the
last meeting David Wadsworth, the Clerk of Courts, expressed his concern aboul having a larger
sign and also about his desire to have u digital reader board so they can present their inlormation
on what they and the other stores have Lo oller and also to use il as a community billboard. Mr.

Briola stated that is where they stand,

Mr, Mendcl stated to address the Walgreens electromic message center, electronic message
cenfers are permitted as a condilionally pormitted sign type for non-shopping center signs. Mr.
Mendel stated Walgreens is an individual site and has a sign that must meet the maximum 6 ft.
40 sq. ft. sign requivements for g ground sign. Mr. Mendel stated you can request an electronic
message center as part of the ground sign through review and approval by the Planning
Commission., Mr. Mendel stated that is why Walgreens has the sign (hal they have. Mr, Mendel
staled as a Shopping Cenler sign, the code is explicil that clectronic message centers are not
permilted for a Shopping Cenler sign so it is really nol a comparable example, Mr. Briola stated
that is why this is a variance request. Mr. Mondel stated (hat is understood, but the Walgreens
sipn is approved under a different type of process with a different intent. Mr, Mendel slaled he
has advised people in the past, what is lhe purposc of making the name of the shopping center
necessaty when you have sign square footage. Mr. Mendel asked if people carc about the name
of (he shopping center or Uhe businesses in the shopping center. Mr. Mendel stated this is what
he has advised people in the past. Mr, Mendel asked i the sign square foolage is better used for
the businesses (han the name of the shopping center, Mr. Mendel stated this could help to reduce

the size of the signs.

Mz, Briola stated this is what the owner requested. Mr, Briola stated whal Mr. Mendel just said 1s
prelevant at this polot,

o)



Mr. Henwood stated he disagrees, it is entirely relevant. Mr. Briola stated this 18 a variance and
the properly owncr wants bis name on it.

Mt Mendel stated Tor the record, that is whal he has advised people, Mr, Mendel stated he 15 not
suying it needs to be changed but it is another way 1o look at it. Mr. Mendel stated as Mr. Briola
explained, there have been no changes and he has provided to his client the options, Mr. Mendel
stated the steps (o the board are as the Chair delineated,

M. Briola suggested that in the future maybe the board should require the property owner Lo be
present ai variance meelings. Mr. Mendel stated procedurally it is not really possible because
people can uct as agents for people and it happens all the time, Mr. Mendel slated requiring that
would be cumbersome for sure. There was a brief discussion describing how the process would

be cumbersome.

My, Brivla stated he is in an uncomfortable position and he hopes the bourd understands that.
Mr. Briola stated from the very beginning of applying, he tried his very best to represent the
clicnt and display what he wants.

Mer. Humpal asked Mr. Briola if he would like the board to consider alternatives or whal il mighl
accepl or is it better for hiy client relationship for the board to reject the application.

Mr. Briola suggested the board give their recommendations and he can provide the owner with
those recommendations. Mr, Briola suggested the board sending the owner a leller and lot him

tnalee the decision.

Mr. Henwood asked Mr. Briola if he is able to negotiate on behalf ol his client. Mr. Ilenwood
asked il they can come fo a decision about whal (his sign is going to be al this mecting, Mr.
ITenwand stated this is the thivd mecting of this board. Mr. Briola stated (he final approval is up

to the owner, obyiously.,

Mr. Henwood stated it ithe board makes a decision, that will be what he docs or he won'Lhave a
sign. Mr. Henwood slaled again, his queslion is can we negotiate with you about what this 15
zoing Lo be. Mr. [Tenwood stated if the answer is no, he understands bul we need to get on with

this and come to a deelsion.

My, Briola asked the board to make (heir recommendations. M. Henwood stated ok,

Mr. Henwood make a molion to disapprove the tequest.

br, Roszak seeonded the mobion,
Mr, [Tenwood stated the motion lo disapprove is hased on the following:

1. A message board is not permilied

2. A conforming sign would not endanger public health or salely

3. A conforming sign would not be blocked (rom the site of passing motorists

4. No severc alterations or sile alterations would be necessary for the installation of a

conforming sizn



Mr. ITumpal asked for a second. Wr, Roszak seconded the motion. Mr, [Tumpal asked for any
further discussion (rom the board.

M, Klink stated he does not sce himself supporling that motion. Mr, Klink stated he would like
to see (he hoard breaking this into 2 variances. Mr, Klink stated he has no issue with the sign
size but he does have an issue with electronic messape board. Mr. Klink stated he [eels an
electronic message hoard creates a hazard because it is one more thing motorists could be
looking at to take their eyes off the road. Mr. Klink stated he believes thal we need to supporl
whal we can for brick and mortar merchants in the town and hie thinks supporting a larger sign is
a piece of that, Mr. Klink stated he docs not see himsel " supporting the rejection of the proposal

as a combined proposal.

Mr. Roszale stated he is ut a point where there has heen no alterations in (his design from the
beginming to take into account the comments from (his board in anyway, Mr. Roszak stated he
poes back o the purpose of the code which s to provide unity and nniformity along the cotridor
of N. Ciourl Sireei and he does not think this sign is doing it. Mr. Roszak stated he is not saying
he is totally opposed to the variance bul he thinks it nceds to be more in compliant size wise,
height wisc at least, with the ordinance to provide (hat unity that the cily is secking through its
code wlong N. Court Streel. Mr. Roszak stated he looks at other signs along that corridor such as
Targel and Regal Cinemas which are both compliant with the city’s ordinance for a much bigger
complex and Regal Cinemas sign is not visible from N. Courl Strect. Mr. Roszalk stated he
thinks as a board, we need to look al this whole corridor and whal 1s going to unily il and meet

the city's goals for the corridor.

M, Briola sugpested eliminating the digital reader board and drop the rest of the sign down. M,
Livingston asked the measurement in square footage, Mr. Briola stated thatl would be 187 x 87 so
it would be 12 gg. ft. Mr, Briola stated it would be 68 sq. [1. by dropping the sign down to male
it lower and completely climinating ihe digital reader board.

Mr. Mendel stated il you reduee it 1 % feel in height by removing Lhe reader board, it would be
13 ¥4 leet tall rather than 15 feet tall.

Mr, Mendel stated the proposed sign is 15 feet tall with a live foot base and 10 feet for the sign
arca. Mr. ITenwood asked aboul changing the sipn orientation Lo it 18 not so tall, landscape

oricntation vs porlrait oricntation.

My, Roszak asked Mr. Briola if he has thought aboul a lower and longer sign us he has
recommended in past meglings with mounding,

Mr. Briola stated they really have nol thought about that and in order to do that they would need
Lo change the artwork, Mr. Roszak slaled that is maybe what needs to happen.

Mr. Henwood stated the idea of the way these meelings arc supposed to lunction is the board
provides comment carly in the process and then the applicant comes back with revisions as

opposed to coming back with the same thing.



Mr. Humpal stated he agrees the reader board should go. Mr. Ilenwood stated lor Tim that is a
deal Treaker, the reader board has to go, 1015 not permiited in the district under these curent
regulations. Mr. Humpal stated the sign height does not bother him so much especially il it is
lowered by Lhe sive ol the reader board, but his thought is il the hoard does not come fo some
conscnsus this evening, and the bowd rejects the application, Mr. Briola will need lo come bacl
iy (he ity and the owner will need o pay another fee. Mr, Humpal stated he would rather not do
that. Mr. Henwood stated isn’t that implication on the applicant rather than the board.

Mr. Henwood stated (he part that bothers him is there is a hefght resiriction and we arc flying the
facc of that height restriclion without any consideration to the community who imeluded that
regulation for a reason. Mr., ITenwouod slated he is not surc it is the DBoard’s place to debale whal
thet reasom 1s, it's there. M, Ilenwood stated as o member of this board, unlcss he sees some
movement lowards conforming, he is not inclined to supporl the application,

Mr. Briola stated they took one slep and eliminated the reader board. W, ITenwood slated that is
a rood step and it should never have been part ol the consideration because it is not pemutied,

Mr. Henwood staled he thinks the exihibit of the 3 proposed signs is the most uscful exhibit, Mr.
Henwood stated he agrees that a conforming sign in terms of site and sive and letter height for
that carridor is probably wmreasonahle becausc it will be difficult to see in moving trallic. Mr.
Henwood stated he pets that and the exhibil shows that very cffectively but the applicant needs to
show some altempt to comply with the regulations. Mr. Henwood stated 18 inches from 15 [eet
is not very compelling at all. Mr. Briola stated the base 1s 5 feet. Mr. Briola supgested dropping
it down mnother two [eel. Mr, Henwood stated that is heading in the right dircetion.

Mr. Mendel stated that would be [1.5 [cet overall. Mr. Roszak stated to him (hat is almost
double what the code currently allows. -Mr. Roszak stated he is not opposed o anything over 6

leel hut he thinles it must be much closer o & Teel

Mr, Briola stated in making the changes, the sign would 5011 be o geale with the plaza. Mr,
Roszak stated again he Target and Regal sipns are much bigger square [volages and are in
compliance with the zoning code. Mr. Roszak stated he s not saying he would not support a
variance but the way the applicant is asking for it, he is uncomfortable with.

Mr. Briola asked il they climinate the digital reader hoard and drop the base 2 foeet and tum the
sipn sideways for a height of 11 foet, Mr. Roszak stated (hal 15 sill almost double what the code

allows.

M. Tivingsion stated he would suggested taking the North Point Plaza and putting il on the base
of the sigm. Mr. Livingston stated it could be incorporated into the base which would eliminate
another 2 feel in heighl. M. Briola stated if we are going to go that far, it does not make sense
to refer to these drawings, Mr, Briola stated he would need Lo go back and redesign it

W, Livingston stated the proposal is not close to the code requirsments.

Mr. Mendel suggested the board rescind the motion pul out there or vote on the motion,



M, Llumpal stated he would prefer the motion be withdrwwn if the applicant wishes. Mr. Briola
stated ok, he will come back to the board o a continuance in January. Mr, Henwood stated he
withdraws the motion. Mr. Roszak withdrew his second.

Mr. Mendel suggested the bodrd be explicit that the applhication eome back on the January 11,
2018 meeting dule at which time a decision must be made.

W, Humpal agreed,
The application was tabled by the board.

The meeting adjowmed at 5:57pm.,

Having no further busimess, the meeting was adjouwrncd.

Respectiully submitted,

: Y
o

Sandy Ddvis

(S

Bert ITumpal, Chairman




